

No. 19-1392

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH
OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH
ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

v.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR FAMILY AND HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALEXIS I. FRAGOSA, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

STEFANO GENNARINI, ESQ.

CATHLEEN A. RUSE, ESQ.

CENTER FOR FAMILY AND

HUMAN RIGHTS, C-FAM

757 3rd Avenue, Suite 2119

New York, NY 10017

(202) 844-6538

alexis@c-fam.org

stefano@c-fam.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATE LAW PROTECTIONS FOR CHILDREN IN THE WOMB ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS OBLIGATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES	3
A. The Text of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and Its Interpretation by the Executive Branch Do Not Exclude Children in the Womb from the Legal Protections Afforded by the Covenant	4
B. The <i>Travaux Preparatoire</i> of the Covenant Affirm a Wide Agreement Among the Covenant's Framers That Children in the Womb Were Not Excluded from Its Protections.....	9
C. Other State Parties to the Covenant Do Not Exclude Children in the Womb from the Protections of the Covenant	13
II. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW DOES NOT ESTABLISH A RIGHT TO ABORTION BY CUSTOM.....	15
A. International Consensus is Against an International Right to Abortion	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. When International Human Rights Mechanisms Promote Abortion as a Human Right, They Are Acting <i>Ultra Vires</i> and Cannot Create New Obligations	21
III. THE COURT HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL RESPONSIBILITY TO CLARIFY WHETHER THE MISSISSIPPI GESTATIONAL AGE ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS OBLIGATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES	24
A. Pursuant to Its Constitutional Authority, the Court May Declare Its Interpretation of Article 6 of the Covenant.....	24
B. The Court Should Define U.S. Human Rights Obligations to Prevent Interference by International Human Rights Mechanisms and Foreign Powers in U.S. Domestic Abortion Debates.....	25
C. The Court Should Define the Legal Status of Children in the Womb Pursuant to U.S. Treaty Obligations to Promote a Consistent Approach to Fundamental Human Rights by the Executive Branch	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	9, 13
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	34
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	25
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	5
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	6
<i>U.S. v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> , 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1985)	9, 13
RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
U.S. Const., art. III, cl. 2	25
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
149 CONG. REC. E2534-35 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2003) (statement of Rep. Christopher Smith).....	22
Administration of Joseph R. Biden, Jr., Memorandum on Protecting Women’s Health at Home and Abroad (Jan. 28, 2021).....	32
American Convention on Human Rights art. 4, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	11, 12
Andrew Kloster and Joanne Pedone, <i>Human Rights Treaty Body Reform: New Proposals</i> , <i>Journal of Transnat’l Law & Policy</i> , Vol. 22, Spring 2013	23
Annex to the letter dated 2 December 2020 from the Permanent Representative of the United States of America to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General, UN Document No. A/75/626 (December 7, 2020)	21, 30
Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>The World’s Abortion Laws</i> , https://maps.reproductiverights.org/worldabortionlaws (last visited July 15, 2021).....	14, 16
Convention on the Rights of the Child pmbl., Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 (China, France, Tunisia, Luxembourg, and the United Kingdom)	12, 15
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3, preambular paragraph 9	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Declaration of the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 1386(XIV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/1386(XIV) at pre-ambular paragraph 3 (20 November 1959).....	7, 15
Douglas A. Sylva & Susan Yoshihara, Rights by Stealth: The Role of the UN Human Rights Treaty Bodies in the Campaign for an International Right to Abortion, 8 INT'L ORG. RES. GRP.: WHITE PAPER SERIES 1, 10 (2d ed. 2009)	22
Fifth periodic report submitted by the United States of America under article 40 of the Covenant pursuant to the optional reporting procedure, due in 2020, U.N. Doc. No. CCPR/C/USA/5, Annex B (January 19, 2021)	30
G.A. Res. 60/251, U.N. GAOR, 60th Sess., U.N. Doc. No. A/RES/60/251 (April 3, 2006)	27
G.A. Res. 70/1, U.N. GAOR, 70th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/70/1 at target 5.6 (Oct. 21, 2015)	19, 20
G.A. Res. 75/49, U.N. GAOR, 75th Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/75/49 (Vol. I).....	20
General Assembly, 49th Session, 92nd plenary meetings December, 19 December 1994, U.N. Doc. No. A/49/PV.92	19
Human Rights Committee, List of issues prior to submission of the fifth periodic report of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. No. CCPR/C/USA/QPR/5 (18 April 2019)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Human Rights Council Forty-sixth session, Report of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review: United States of America, U.N. Doc. No. A/HRC/46/15	28
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. EXEC. DOC. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
Observations of the United States of America On the Human Rights Committee’s Draft General Comment No. 36 On Article 6—Right to Life, October 6, 2017, made available by the Office of the United Nations High Commis- sioner of Human Rights at: https://www. ohchr.org/en/hrbodies/ccpr/pages/gc36-article6 righttolife.aspx	8
Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, Information Series on Sexual and Reproductive Health (updated 2020), available at: https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/ Issues/Women/WRGS/SexualHealth/INFO_ Abortion_WEB.pdf (last visited July 15, 2021, 7:10 PM)	22
OHCHR Internal Communications Clearance Form, Document No. AL USA 11/2020	26
OHCHR Internal Communications Clearance Form, Document No. OL USA 8/2017	26
Rep. of the Ad Hoc Comm., 7th Sess., Jan. 16– Feb. 3, 2006, U.N. Doc. No. A/AC.265/2006/2 (2006).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rep. of the Fourth World Conf. on Women, Beijing, September 4–15, 1995, U.N. Doc. No. A/CONF.177/20/Rev.1, at paragraph 106(k) (1995).....	19
Rep. of the Int’l Conf. on Pop. and Dev., Cairo, September 5-13, 1994, U.N. Document No. A/CONF.171/13/Rev.l (1994)	17, 18
Report of the Commission on Unalienable Rights (2021), at 48, https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Draft-Report-of-the-Commission-on-Unalienable-Rights.pdf (last visited July 22, 2021).....	33
Resolution of Ratification: Senate Consideration of Treaty Document 95-20 (April 2, 1992).....	6
S. Rep. No. 102-23 (1992).....	7
San Jose Articles, Article 6, https://sanjosearticles.com/ (last visited July 15, 2021, 7:15 PM).....	23
Secretary Antony J. Blinken Remarks to the Press, March 30, 2021, available at: https://www.state.gov/secretary-antony-j-blinken-on-release-of-the-2020-country-reports-on-human-rights-practices/	33
Statement of the U.S., General Assembly, 73rd session, 54th plenary meeting Monday, December 14, 2018, U.N. Doc. No. A/73/PV.54.....	31
Statement of the United States, General Assembly, 73rd session, 55th plenary meeting Monday, December 17, 2018, U.N. Doc. No. A/73/PV.55	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statement of the United States, General Assembly, 74th Session, 49th plenary meetings Monday, December 16, 2019, U.N. Doc. No. A/74/PV.49	31
Statement of the United States, General Assembly, 74th Session, 50th plenary meetings Wednesday, December 18, 2019, U.N. Doc. No. A/74/PV.50	31
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, 21 (Farrand ed. 1911).....	23
Thomas Finegan, <i>International Human Rights Law and the “Unborn”</i> : Texts and Travaux Préparatoires 25 Tul. J. Int’l & Comp. L. (2016-2017), 89-126	9, 10, 11
Thomas W. Jacobson and Wm. Robert Johnston (eds.), <i>Abortion Worldwide Report</i> (2018), available at: https://www.globallifecampaign.com/abortion-worldwide-report (accessed July 2021)	14, 16
U.N. Dep’t of Econ. and Soc. Affairs, Population Div. (2020), <i>World Population Policies 2017: Abortion laws and policies—A global assessment: Highlights</i> , U.N. Doc. No. ST/ESA/SER.A/448 (2020).....	14, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.N. Human Rights Council Res. on U.N. Human Rights Council: Institution-Building, U.N. Doc. No. A/HRC/RES/5/1, June 18, 2007	32
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties Between State and International Organiza- tions or Between International Organizations arts. 31-32, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	9
